Other (4) –

(85) (25)

In the year ended 31 December 2005 the effective tax rate on profits is lower (2004: lower) than the standard rate of UK corporation tax primarily
as a result of the utilisation of tax losses on which deferred tax assets were not previously recognised, offset by exceptional items which are not
deductible for corporation tax purposes. The underlying tax rate on operating profits, after adjusting for exceptional items, overprovisions in prior
years, and excluding associates and joint ventures is 28% (2004: 27%).

A tax expense totalling £8 million (2004: credit of £37 million) has been recognised directly in equity representing a current tax credit of
£2 million (2004: £nil) and a deferred tax expense of £10 million (2004: credit of £37 million).

54 ITV plc 2005 annual report

9 Taxation (continued)

Deferred tax assets and liabilities recognised and their movements are:

Adjustment At
At for IAS 32 1 January Recognised At

31 December and IAS 39 2005 Business in the income Recognised Transfer to 31 December
2004 (note 37) (restated) combinations statement in equity held for sale 2005

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Property, plant and equipment (3) – (3) – (2) – 2 (3)
Intangible assets (151) – (151) (35) 31 – – (155)
Programme rights 7 – 7 – (2) – – 5
Pension scheme deficits 202 – 202 – (31) (11) – 160
Pensions funding payments 2 – 2 – 27 – – 29
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings, and derivatives (8) 2 (6) – 10 (1) – 3
Share-based payments 8 – 8 18 4 2 – 32
Tax losses 5 – 5 – (5) – – –
Other 4 – 4 – (1) – – 3

66 2 68 (17) 31 (10) 2 74

At Recognised At
1 January Business in the income Recognised 31 December

2004 combinations statement in equity 2004
£m £m £m £m £m

Property, plant and equipment (6) 4 (1) – (3)
Intangible assets – (184) 33 – (151)
Programme rights – 9 (2) – 7
Pension scheme deficits 127 41 (3) 37 202
Pensions funding payments – – 2 – 2
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings, and derivatives – 9 (17) – (8)
Share-based payments 1 5 2 – 8
Tax losses – 5 – – 5
Other 2 (1) 3 – 4

124 (112) 17 37 66

At 31 December 2005 total deferred tax assets are £232 million (2004: £228 million) and total deferred tax liabilities are £158 million (2004: £162 million).
Potential deferred tax assets estimated at £0.7 billion, primarily in respect of capital losses and loan relationship deficits, have not been

recognised due to uncertainties as to amount and whether gain or income will arise in the appropriate form and relevant territory against which

[…]

Commissions 99 91
Sports rights 25 30
Acquired films 104 89
Production 74 78
Prepayments 85 67
Other 1 13

388 368

Programme rights and other inventory recognised as an expense in the year is included within the operating costs analysed in note 4.

18 Current assets – trade and other receivables due within one year

2005 2004
£m £m

Trade receivables 299 283
Other receivables 16 20
Prepayments and accrued income 47 46

362 349

19 Current assets – trade and other receivables due after more than one year

2005 2004
£m £m

Trade receivables 7 8

59

Notes to the accounts

20 Current liabilities – trade and other payables due within one year

2005 2004
£m £m

Trade payables 159 172
Social security 10 10
Other payables 152 125
Accruals and deferred income 359 361
Dividends 54 45

734 713

21 Current liabilities – trade and other payables due after more than one year

2005 2004
£m £m

Trade payables 4 –

22 Non-current liabilities – other payables

2005 2004
£m £m

Other payables 29 7

23 Analysis of net debt

Adjustment
for IAS 32 1 January Net Currency and

31 December and IAS 39 2005 cash flow and non-cash 31 December
2004 (note 37) (restated) acquisitions movements 2005

£m £m £m £m £m £m

Cash 441 – 441 81 – 522
Cash equivalents 141 – 141 (1) 1 141
Cash and cash equivalents 582 – 582 80 1 663
Loans and loan notes due within one year (7) – (7) (22) (11) (40)
Finance leases due within one year (3) – (3) 3 (3) (3)
Loans and loan notes due after one year (774) (39) (813) (234) 21 (1,026)
Finance leases due after one year (78) – (78) – 3 (75)
Preference shares – (8) (8) 8 – –

(862) (47) (909) (245) 10 (1,144)
Net debt (280) (47) (327) (165) 11 (481)

Currency and
1 January Acquisitions Net non-cash 31 December

2004 excluding cash cash flow movements 2004
£m £m £m £m £m

Cash at bank and in hand 91 – 349 1 441
Cash equivalents 94 27 19 1 141
Cash and cash equivalents 185 27 368 2 582
Loans due within one year (3) (1) – (3) (7)
Finance leases due within one year (1) – 4 (6) (3)
Loans and loan notes due after one year – (965) 192 (1) (774)
Finance leases due after one year (54) (30) – 6 (78)

(58) (996) 196 (4) (862)
Net funds/(debt) 127 (969) 564 (2) (280)

Included within cash equivalents is £78 million (2004: £81 million) the use of which is restricted to meeting finance lease commitments and Gilts of
£29 million (2004: £24 million) over which the unfunded pension promises have a charge.

60 ITV plc 2005 annual report

24 Analysis of borrowings

2005 2004

Loans and Finance Loans and Finance
loan notes leases Total loan notes leases Total

£m £m £m £m £m £m

Current
In one year or less, or on demand 40 3 43 7 3 10
Non-current
In more than one year but not more than two years 452 3 455 11 3 14
In more than two years but not more than five years 253 14 267 763 12 775
In more than five years 321 58 379 – 63 63

1,026 75 1,101 774 78 852
1,066 78 1,144 781 81 862

Loans repayable within one year
Loans repayable within one year as at 31 December 2005 include £19 million of loan notes issued in connection with the purchase of Friends
Reunited and £6 million of loan notes issued in connection with the purchase of Carlton Communications Limited Preference Shares, with a coupon
of LIBOR minus 0.525% and LIBOR minus 0.5% respectively. Loans repayable within one year also include Yen 2 billion loan note totalling £11 million
and £4 million of other unsecured loans.

Loans repayable between one and two years
Loans repayable between one and two years as at 31 December 2005 comprise an unsecured d356 million Exchangeable bond which has

[…]

Purchases from associated undertakings 54 50

2005 2004
£m £m

Amounts owed by joint ventures 33 34
Amounts owed by associated undertakings 10 6
Amounts owed to associated undertakings 4 4

All transactions with associated undertakings and joint ventures arise in the normal course of business.

Transactions with key management personnel
Key management personnel compensation is as follows:

2005 2004
£m £m

Short term employee benefits 5 4
Post-employment benefits 2 1
Termination benefits 2 –
Share-based payment 6 4

15 9

36 Accounting estimates and judgments
Details of significant accounting estimates and judgments have been disclosed under the relevant note or accounting policy for each area where
disclosure is required. Principally these are pensions, valuation of acquired intangible assets, goodwill impairment testing, fair value of derivatives
and provisions.

37 Adoption of IAS 32 and IAS 39
In accordance with the option allowed by IFRS 1 the Group has adopted IAS 32 and IAS 39 prospectively from 1 January 2005. The impact on the
Group’s opening balance sheet at 1 January 2005, by balance sheet category, is outlined below:

31 December Effect of IAS 32 1 January
2004 and IAS 39 2005

£m £m £m

Equity investments (a) 140 13 153
Net deferred tax asset (b) 66 2 68
Trade and other receivables due within one year (c) 349 34 383
Trade and other payables due within one year (d) (713) 2 (711)
Borrowings (non-current) (e) (852) (47) (899)
Impact on net assets 4

a) Revaluation of investments to 1 January 2005 fair values.
b) Deferred tax effect of IAS 39 adjustments.
c) Reclassification of currency option relating to Exchangeable bond from borrowings.
d) Revaluation of interest rate swaps and foreign exchange contracts to 1 January 2005 fair values.
e) Reclassification of currency option to trade and other receivables (see c above), revaluation of loans and loan notes to 1 January 2005 fair values

and reclassification of Carlton preference shares from minority interests.

The nature of the effects on the primary statements in 2004, had IAS 32 and IAS 39 been adopted, would have been similar to those stated above.